

**HIGH COURT OF JAMMU & KASHMIR AND LADAKH  
AT JAMMU**

CRM (M) No. 427/2023  
CrIM No. 794/2023

**Ikhlaq Hussain** .....Petitioner/Appellant(s)

Through :- Mr. Waqar Mushtaq Khan, Advocate

V/s

**UT of J & K & Ors.** .....Respondent(s)

Through :-

**Coram: HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE MA CHOWDHARY, JUDGE**

**ORDER**  
**12.05.2023**

Petitioner through the medium of this petition seeks quashment of FIR No. 72/2023 dated 08.04.2023 registered at Police Station Kishtwar for the commission of offences punishable under Sections 420/506 IPC asserting therein, that the petitioner is already booked under FIR 297/2022 dated 18.12.2022 registered at Police Station Bahu Fort for the commission of offences punishable under Sections 420/467/468 IPC on the allegations of the same facts, at the instance of complainant, which is clear misuse of process of law.

Heard.

Issue notice to the respondents, returnable within three weeks, subject to filing of requisites within one week.

List on **12.06.2023**.

Meanwhile, subject to objections from the other side and till next date of hearing, investigation of the case shall remain stayed.

**(MA Chowdhary)**  
**Judge**

Jammu:  
12.05.2023  
**Manan**